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Note: a finalized version of this document, including planned compliance dates and
responsible parties is due by July 31, 2007. The proposed Action Plan will be presented to
the Wichita Sedgwick County Access Advisory Board for approval.

ACTION PLAN:

Actions

Responsible
Individual /

Date Due for

Reference

Photos

Accessible parking space in lot east of building has no
access aisle. Provide an 11’ wide parking space with
5’ wide access aisle.

Department

Completion
July 5, 2007

Parking
East Lot

The curb ramp, which exists in the access aisle and leads
directly to the main public entrance, has a steep running
slope (12.1%) and very steep side flares (40%+) Replace
ramp with curb cut. Maintain 2% (or less) slope in all
directions for both the accessible parking spaces and
access aisles. Provide two 11’ wide parking spaces
with 5° wide access aisles.

July 5, 2007

Parking

North of
Building

A ramp (5%+ running slope) exists, leading from the
alley to the main public entrance, and does not provide
handrails on each side and has a very steep cross slope
(4.6%). Provide an accessible route from the east lot to
the building entrance, or relocate the all accessible
spaces to the north side of the building.

July 5, 2007

Accessible

Route

Sidewalk

The exterior landing, at the main public entrance, has a
steep cross sloping surface (2%+). Provide a5’ X 5’
level landing at the main entrance.

July 5, 2007

Accessible

Route

The curb ramps, located on the path of travel (sidewalk)
to this facility, at the corner of 9" and Waco, do not
provide appropriate detectable warning surfaces. Modify
the existing curb cuts or work with City of Wichita to
comply with rights-of-way law regarding curb ramps,
to ensure compliance with ADAAG specifications
pertaining to detectable warning surfaces.

Excavation
between sidewalk
and street in
April, 2007. This
may be in
progress?

The symbol of accessibility does not exist at the main
public entrance and directional signage does not exist at
inaccessible entrances. Provide the symbol of
accessibility on accessible entrances and provide
directional signage at inaccessible entrances.

July 5, 2007

Signs

Several of the exterior entrances/exits have steps leading
to door thresholds. Therefore, an appropriate number of
accessible entrances/exits may not exist. Modify to
provide ADA compliant egress route. The ramp and
landing may not enter vehicle way.

January 2, 2008

405

Chairs block the required maneuvering room in the
hallway leading to the east emergency exit. Remove a
sufficient number of chairs to provide the required
maneuvering space for wheelchair approach to the
exit door.

July 5, 2007

Fig 404

Emergency

Exit

Page 2 of 28




Actions

Responsible

Individual /
Department

Date Due for
Completion

Reference

Photos

Interior rooms and spaces, which are identified by July 5, 2007 Signs
number, do not provide Braille signage; and exit signs are
not provided in Braille. Provide compliant Braille
signage at all interior doors as required by ADAAG.
The reception counter is located too high. Ensure thata | COMCARE July 5, 2007 Front
desk in close proximity to the counter is available and Counter
can be utilized when necessary.
The public women’s restroom, which is designated as January 2, 2011 | 603 Toilet | Public
accessible, is inaccessible due to numerous Restrooms
inconsistencies. Including, but are not limited to: narrow 604 Water
toilet stalls, lack of rear grab bars, lavatory aprons too " Closets
low, round lavatory faucet controls, lack of a 5-foot by 5- -
foot turning radius, toilet seats too low, lack of 606
appropriate maneuvering space at the latch pull sides of —
entrance doors, water closets not centered at 18-inches, Lavatories
coat hooks located too high, etc. Ensure at least one
accessible unisex restroom is currently available in the
facility. Plan future compliance.
The public men’s restroom, which is designated as January 2, 2011 | 603 Toilet | Public
accessible, is inaccessible due to numerous Restrooms
inconsistencies. Including, but are not limited to: narrow 604 \Water
toilet stalls, lack of rear grab bars, lavatory aprons too " Closets
low, round lavatory faucet controls, lack of a 5-foot by 5- -
foot turning radius, toilet seats too low, lack of 606
appropriate maneuvering space at the latch pull sides of .
entrance doors, water closets not centered at 18-inches, Lavatories
coat hooks located too high, etc. Ensure at least one
accessible unisex restroom is currently available in the
facility. Plan future compliance.
The Unisex restroom lacks sufficient maneuvering space January 2, 2008 Fig 404 | Unisex
on the interior side of the door. Provide 54 of clearance Restroom
from restroom door to opposing closet wall.
Replace round door knobs with lever type handles that do July 5, 2007 309 Hallways
not require a tight grasp.
Keep cup dispenser at drinking fountain stocked. April 25, 2007 211
602
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PHOTOS

Parking East L ot

No access aisle. Parking space is
required to be 132” wide with a
60" Access aisle.

Parking
North of

Building

Non-compliant ramp, access aisles, sidewalks, and door landing. Bicycle rack is located in an access
aisle.
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Sidewalk

- Ramp protrudes

into access aisle
Excessive No level
cross slope landing

Front of Building

i

Front Counter

No 36” high X 36” long
writing surface

Maneuvering space is
blocked by chairs.
Move chairs at least
48” from door.

Emergency Exit
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Public Restrooms

IF the unisex restroom is made
fully compliant, the public
restrooms move to Very Low
Priority. Compliance will not be
required until the rooms are
remodeled.
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Unisex Restroom
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Hallways

Insufficient maneuvering
space, doors must remain
open at all times.
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ADAAG v2005 REFERENCES

Parking Reference

502.2 Vehicle Spaces. Car parking spaces shall be 96 inches (2440 mm) wide minimum and van parking spaces shall be 132
inches (3350 mm) wide minimum, shall be marked to define the width, and shall have an adjacent access aisle complying with

502.3.

EXCEPTION: Van parking spaces shall be permitted to be 96 inches (2440 mm) wide minimum where the access aisle is 96

inches (2440 mm) wide minimum.
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Figure 502.2 Vehicle Parking Spaces

502.3 Access Aisle. Access aisles serving parking spaces shall comply with 502.3. Access aisles shall adjoin an accessible route.
Two parking spaces shall be permitted to share a common access aisle.

Advisory 502.3 Access Aisle. Accessible routes must connect parking spaces to accessible entrances. In parking facilities where
the accessible route must cross vehicular traffic lanes, marked crossings enhance pedestrian safety, particularly for people using
wheelchairs and other mobility aids. Where possible, it is preferable that the accessible route not pass behind parked vehicles.

502.3.1 Width. Access aisles serving car and van parking spaces shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum.

full kengtn of parking space
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Figure 502.3 Parking Space Access Aisle
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502.3.2 Length. Access aisles shall extend the full length of the parking spaces they serve.

502.3.3 Marking. Access aisles shall be marked so as to discourage parking in them.

Advisory 502.3.3 Marking. The method and color of marking are not specified by these requirements but may be addressed by
State or local laws or regulations. Because these requirements permit the van access aisle to be as wide as a parking space, it is
important that the aisle be clearly marked.

502.3.4 Location. Access aisles shall not overlap the vehicular way. Access aisles shall be permitted to be placed on either side of
the parking space except for angled van parking spaces which shall have access aisles located on the passenger side of the
parking spaces.

Advisory 502.3.4 Location. Wheelchair lifts typically are installed on the passenger side of vans. Many drivers, especially those
who operate vans, find it more difficult to back into parking spaces than to back out into comparatively unrestricted vehicular
lanes. For this reason, where a van and car share an access aisle, consider locating the van space so that the access aisle is on
the passenger side of the van space.

502.4 Floor or Ground Surfaces. Parking spaces and access aisles serving them shall comply with 302. Access aisles shall be at
the same level as the parking spaces they serve. Changes in level are not permitted.

EXCEPTION: Slopes not steeper than 1:48 shall be permitted.

Advisory 502.4 Floor or Ground Surfaces. Access aisles are required to be nearly level in all directions to provide a surface for
wheelchair transfer to and from vehicles. The exception allows sufficient slope for drainage. Built-up curb ramps are not
permitted to project into access aisles and parking spaces because they would create slopes greater than 1:48.

502.5 Vertical Clearance. Parking spaces for vans and access aisles and vehicular routes serving them shall provide a vertical
clearance of 98 inches (2490 mm) minimum.

Advisory 502.5 Vertical Clearance. Signs provided at entrances to parking facilities informing drivers of clearances and the
location of van accessible parking spaces can provide useful customer assistance.

502.6 ldentification. Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility complying with
703.7.2.1. Signs identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible." Signs shall be 60 inches (1525
mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the sign.

Advisory 502.6 Identification. The required "van accessible™" designation is intended to be informative, not restrictive, in
identifying those spaces that are better suited for van use. Enforcement of motor vehicle laws, including parking privileges, is a
local matter.

502.7 Relationship to Accessible Routes. Parking spaces and access aisles shall be designed so that cars and vans, when parked,
cannot obstruct the required clear width of adjacent accessible routes.

Top of Document

Ramp Reference

405.1 General. Ramps on accessible routes shall comply with 405.

EXCEPTION: In assembly areas, aisle ramps adjacent to seating and not serving elements required to be on an accessible route
shall not be required to comply with 405.

405.2 Slope. Ramp runs shall have a running slope not steeper than 1:12.

EXCEPTION: In existing sites, buildings, and facilities, ramps shall be permitted to have running slopes steeper than 1:12
complying with Table 405.2 where such slopes are necessary due to space limitations.
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405.2 Maximum Ramp Slope and Rise for Existing Sites, Buildings, and Facilities

Slopel Maximum Rise
Steeper than 1:10 but not steeper than 1:8 3 inches (75 mm)
Steeper than 1:12 but not steeper than 1:10 [6 inches (150 mm)
1. A slope steeper than 1:8 is prohibited.

Advisory 405.2 Slope. To accommodate the widest range of users, provide ramps with the least possible running slope and,
wherever possible, accompany ramps with stairs for use by those individuals for whom distance presents a greater barrier than
steps, e.g., people with heart disease or limited stamina.

405.3 Cross Slope. Cross slope of ramp runs shall not be steeper than 1:48.

Advisory 405.3 Cross Slope. Cross slope is the slope of the surface perpendicular to the direction of travel. Cross slope is
measured the same way as slope is measured (i.e., the rise over the run).

405.4 Floor or Ground Surfaces. Floor or ground surfaces of ramp runs shall comply with 302. Changes in level other than the
running slope and cross slope are not permitted on ramp runs.

405.5 Clear Width. The clear width of a ramp run and, where handrails are provided, the clear width between handrails shall be
36 inches (915 mm) minimum.

EXCEPTION: Within employee work areas, the required clear width of ramps that are a part of common use circulation paths

shall be permitted to be decreased by work area equipment provided that the decrease is essential to the function of the work
being performed.

405.6 Rise. The rise for any ramp run shall be 30 inches (760 mm) maximum.

405.7 Landings. Ramps shall have landings at the top and the bottom of each ramp run. Landings shall comply with 405.7.

Advisory 405.7 Landings. Ramps that do not have level landings at changes in direction can create a compound slope that will
not meet the requirements of this document. Circular or curved ramps continually change direction. Curvilinear ramps with small
radii also can create compound cross slopes and cannot, by their nature, meet the requirements for accessible routes. A level
landing is needed at the accessible door to permit maneuvering and simultaneously door operation.

Top of Document
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Figure 405.7 Ramp Landings

405.7.1 Slope. Landings shall comply with 302. Changes in level are not permitted.
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EXCEPTION: Slopes not steeper than 1:48 shall be permitted.
405.7.2 Width. The landing clear width shall be at least as wide as the widest ramp run leading to the landing.
405.7.3 Length. The landing clear length shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) long minimum.

405.7.4 Change in Direction. Ramps that change direction between runs at landings shall have a clear landing 60 inches (1525
mm) minimum by 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum.

405.7.5 Doorways. Where doorways are located adjacent to a ramp landing, maneuvering clearances required by 404.2.4 and
404.3.2 shall be permitted to overlap the required landing area.

405.8 Handrails. Ramp runs with a rise greater than 6 inches (150 mm) shall have handrails complying with 505.

EXCEPTION: Within employee work areas, handrails shall not be required where ramps that are part of common use circulation
paths are designed to permit the installation of handrails complying with 505. Ramps not subject to the exception to 405.5 shall
be designed to maintain a 36 inch (915 mm) minimum clear width when handrails are installed.

405.9 Edge Protection. Edge protection complying with 405.9.1 or 405.9.2 shall be provided on each side of ramp runs and at
each side of ramp landings.

EXCEPTIONS: 1. Edge protection shall not be required on ramps that are not required to have handrails and have sides
complying with 406.3.

2. Edge protection shall not be required on the sides of ramp landings serving an adjoining ramp run or stairway.

3. Edge protection shall not be required on the sides of ramp landings having a vertical drop-off of 1/2 inch (13 mm) maximum
within 10 inches (255 mm) horizontally of the minimum landing area specified in 405.7.

405.9.1 Extended Floor or Ground Surface. The floor or ground surface of the ramp run or landing shall extend 12 inches (305
mm) minimum beyond the inside face of a handrail complying with 505.

Top of Document

Door Closers
404.2.8 Closing Speed. Door and gate closing speed shall comply with 404.2.8.

404.2.8.1 Door Closers and Gate Closers. Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that from an open position of 90
degrees, the time required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.

404.2.8.2 Spring Hinges. Door and gate spring hinges shall be adjusted so that from the open position of 70 degrees, the door or
gate shall move to the closed position in 1.5 seconds minimum.

404.2.9 Door and Gate Opening Force. Fire doors shall have a minimum opening force allowable by the appropriate
administrative authority. The force for pushing or pulling open a door or gate other than fire doors shall be as follows:

1. Interior hinged doors and gates: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum.
2. Sliding or folding doors: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum.

These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that hold the door or gate in a
closed position.

Advisory 404.2.9 Door and Gate Opening Force. The maximum force pertains to the continuous application of force necessary to
fully open a door, not the initial force needed to overcome the inertia of the door. It does not apply to the force required to
retract bolts or to disengage other devices used to keep the door in a closed position.
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Door Maneuvering Space

Top of Document

404.2.4.1 Maneuvering Clearances at Manual Swinging Doors and Gates

Type of Use Minimum Maneuvering Clearance
Approach Door or Gate Perpendicular to |Parallel to Doorway (beyond latch
Direction Side Doorway side unless noted)
From front Pull 60 inches (1525 mm) 18 inches (455 mm)
From front Push 48 inches (1220 mm) 0 inches (0 mm)1
From hinge side Pull 60 inches (1525 mm) 36 inches (915 mm)
From hinge side Pull 54 inches (1370 mm) 42 inches (1065 mm)
From hinge side Push 42 inches (1065 mm)2 22 inches (560 mm)3
From latch side Pull 48 inches (1220 mm)4 24 inches (610 mm)
From latch side Push 42 inches (1065 mm)4 24 inches (610 mm)

1. Add 12 inches (305 mm) if closer and latch are provided.
2. Add 6 inches (150 mm) if closer and latch are provided.

3. Beyond hinge side.

4. Add 6 inches (150 mm) if closer is provided.

1528

60 min

(c)

frant approach, push side, door
provided with both closer and latch

(e}
hinge approach, pull side

1370

1220

(b}
front approach, push side

(f)

hinge approach, push side
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¥
-
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|
|
|
|
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1220

ir

(a)
hinge approach, push side, door
provided with both closer and latch

(i)
latch approach, pull side,
door provided with closer

(k)
latch approach, push side,
door provided with closer

()
latch approach, push side

Figure 404.2.4.1 Maneuvering Clearances at Manual Swinging Doors and Gates

404.2.4.2 Maneuvering Clearances at Doorways without Doors or Gates, Manual Sliding Doors, and Manual Folding

Doors

Minimum Maneuvering Clearance

Approach Direction

Perpendicular to Doorway

Parallel to Doorway (beyond
stop/latch side unless noted)

From Front

48 inches (1220 mm)

0 inches (0 mm)

From sidel

42 inches (1065 mm)

0 inches (0 mm)

From pocket/hinge side

42 inches (1065 mm)

22 inches (560 mm)2

From stop/latch side

42 inches (1065 mm)

24 inches (610 mm)

1. Doorway with no door only.
2. Beyond pocket/hinge side.
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Hardware

309.4 Operation. Operable parts shall be operable with one hand and shall not require tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the
wrist. The force required to activate operable parts shall be 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum.

Top of Document

Signs
216.1 General. Signs shall be provided in accordance with 216 and shall comply with 703.

EXCEPTIONS: 1. Building directories, menus, seat and row designations in assembly areas, occupant names, building addresses,
and company names and logos shall not be required to comply with 216.

216.2 Designations. Interior and exterior signs identifying permanent rooms and spaces shall comply with 703.1, 703.2, and 703.5. Where pictograms are provided
as designations of permanent interior rooms and spaces, the pictograms shall comply with 703.6 and shall have text descriptors complying with 703.2 and 703.5.

Advisory 216.2 Designations. Section 216.2 applies to signs that provide designations, labels, or names for interior rooms or
spaces where the sign is not likely to change over time. Examples include interior signs labeling restrooms, room and floor
numbers or letters, and room names. Tactile text descriptors are required for pictograms that are provided to label or identify a
permanent room or space. Pictograms that provide information about a room or space, such as "no smoking," occupant logos,
and the International Symbol of Accessibility, are not required to have text descriptors.

216.3 Directional and Informational Signs. Signs that provide direction to or information about interior spaces and facilities of the
site shall comply with 703.5.

Advisory 216.3 Directional and Informational Signs. Information about interior spaces and facilities includes rules of conduct,
occupant load, and similar signs. Signs providing direction to rooms or spaces include those that identify egress routes.

216.4 Means of Egress. Signs for means of egress shall comply with 216.4.

216.4.1 Exit Doors. Doors at exit passageways, exit discharge, and exit stairways shall be identified by tactile signs complying
with 703.1, 703.2, and 703.5.

Advisory 216.4.1 Exit Doors. An exit passageway is a horizontal exit component that is separated from the interior spaces of the
building by fire-resistance-rated construction and that leads to the exit discharge or public way. The exit discharge is that portion
of an egress system between the termination of an exit and a public way.

216.4.2 Areas of Refuge. Signs required by section 1003.2.13.5.4 of the International Building Code (2000 edition) or section
1007.6.4 of the International Building Code (2003 edition) (incorporated by reference, see "Referenced Standards" in Chapter 1)
to provide instructions in areas of refuge shall comply with 703.5.

216.4.3 Directional Signs. Signs required by section 1003.2.13.6 of the International Building Code (2000 edition) or section
1007.7 of the International Building Code (2003 edition) (incorporated by reference, see "Referenced Standards" in Chapter 1) to
provide directions to accessible means of egress shall comply with 703.5.

216.6 Entrances. Where not all entrances comply with 404, entrances complying with 404 shall be identified by the International
Symbol of Accessibility complying with 703.7.2.1. Directional signs complying with 703.5 that indicate the location of the nearest
entrance complying with 404 shall be provided at entrances that do not comply with 404.

Advisory 216.6 Entrances. Where a directional sign is required, it should be located to minimize backtracking. In some cases,
this could mean locating a sign at the beginning of a route, not just at the inaccessible entrances to a building.

216.7 Elevators. Where existing elevators do not comply with 407, elevators complying with 407 shall be clearly identified with
the International Symbol of Accessibility complying with 703.7.2.1.

216.8 Toilet Rooms and Bathing Rooms. Where existing toilet rooms or bathing rooms do not comply with 603, directional signs
indicating the location of the nearest toilet room or bathing room complying with 603 within the facility shall be provided. Signs
shall comply with 703.5 and shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility complying with 703.7.2.1. Where existing
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toilet rooms or bathing rooms do not comply with 603, the toilet rooms or bathing rooms complying with 603 shall be identified
by the International Symbol of Accessibility complying with 703.7.2.1. Where clustered single user toilet rooms or bathing
facilities are permitted to use exceptions to 213.2, toilet rooms or bathing facilities complying with 603 shall be identified by the
International Symbol of Accessibility complying with 703.7.2.1 unless all toilet rooms and bathing facilities comply with 603.

Top of Document

Handrails:

505.1 General. Handrails provided along walking surfaces complying with 403, required at ramps complying with 405, and
required at stairs complying with 504 shall comply with 505.

Advisory 505.1 General. Handrails are required on ramp runs with a rise greater than 6 inches (150 mm) (see 405.8) and on
certain stairways (see 504). Handrails are not required on walking surfaces with running slopes less than 1:20. However,
handrails are required to comply with 505 when they are provided on walking surfaces with running slopes less than 1:20 (see
403.6). Sections 505.2, 505.3, and 505.10 do not apply to handrails provided on walking surfaces with running slopes less than
1:20 as these sections only reference requirements for ramps and stairs.

505.2 Where Required. Handrails shall be provided on both sides of stairs and ramps.

EXCEPTION: In assembly areas, handrails shall not be required on both sides of aisle ramps where a handrail is provided at
either side or within the aisle width.

505.3 Continuity. Handrails shall be continuous within the full length of each stair flight or ramp run. Inside handrails on
switchback or dogleg stairs and ramps shall be continuous between flights or runs.

EXCEPTION: In assembly areas, handrails on ramps shall not be required to be continuous in aisles serving seating.

505.4 Height. Top of gripping surfaces of handrails shall be 34 inches (865 mm) minimum and 38 inches (965 mm) maximum
vertically above walking surfaces, stair nosings, and ramp surfaces. Handrails shall be at a consistent height above walking
surfaces, stair nosings, and ramp surfaces.

Advisory 505.4 Height. The requirements for stair and ramp handrails in this document are for adults. When children are the
principal users in a building or facility (e.g., elementary schools), a second set of handrails at an appropriate height can assist
them and aid in preventing accidents. A maximum height of 28 inches (710 mm) measured to the top of the gripping surface
from the ramp surface or stair nosing is recommended for handrails designed for children. Sufficient vertical clearance between
upper and lower handrails, 9 inches (230 mm) minimum, should be provided to help prevent entrapment.

%

34-38

865-965
34-38
865-965

|

(b)

ramps walking surfaces

@I;

Figure 505.4 Handrail Height
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505.5 Clearance. Clearance between handrail gripping surfaces and adjacent surfaces shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm) minimum.

1% min
a8

«

Figure 505.5 Handrail Clearance

505.6 Gripping Surface. Handrail gripping surfaces shall be continuous along their length and shall not be obstructed along their
tops or sides. The bottoms of handrail gripping surfaces shall not be obstructed for more than 20 percent of their length. Where
provided, horizontal projections shall occur 1 1/2 inches (38 mm) minimum below the bottom of the handrail gripping surface.

EXCEPTIONS: 1. Where handrails are provided along walking surfaces with slopes not steeper than 1:20, the bottoms of handrail
gripping surfaces shall be permitted to be obstructed along their entire length where they are integral to crash rails or bumper
guards.

2. The distance between horizontal projections and the bottom of the gripping surface shall be permitted to be reduced by 1/8
inch (3.2 mm) for each 1/2 inch (13 mm) of additional handrail perimeter dimension that exceeds 4 inches (100 mm).

Advisory 505.6 Gripping Surface. People with disabilities, older people, and others benefit from continuous gripping surfaces that
permit users to reach the fingers outward or downward to grasp the handrail, particularly as the user senses a loss of equilibrium
or begins to fall.

38

1% min

Figure 505.6 Horizontal Projections Below Gripping Surface
505.7 Cross Section. Handrail gripping surfaces shall have a cross section complying with 505.7.1 or 505.7.2.

505.7.1 Circular Cross Section. Handrail gripping surfaces with a circular cross section shall have an outside diameter of 1 1/4
inches (32 mm) minimum and 2 inches (51 mm) maximum.

505.7.2 Non-Circular Cross Sections. Handrail gripping surfaces with a non-circular cross section shall have a perimeter
dimension of 4 inches (100 mm) minimum and 6 1/4 inches (160 mm) maximum, and a cross-section dimension of 2 1/4 inches
(57 mm) maximum.
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Figure 505.7.2 Handrail Non-Circular Cross Section

505.8 Surfaces. Handrail gripping surfaces and any surfaces adjacent to them shall be free of sharp or abrasive elements and
shall have rounded edges.

505.9 Fittings. Handrails shall not rotate within their fittings.

505.10 Handrail Extensions. Handrail gripping surfaces shall extend beyond and in the same direction of stair flights and ramp
runs in accordance with 505.10.

EXCEPTIONS: 1. Extensions shall not be required for continuous handrails at the inside turn of switchback or dogleg stairs and
ramps.

2. In assembly areas, extensions shall not be required for ramp handrails in aisles serving seating where the handrails are
discontinuous to provide access to seating and to permit crossovers within aisles.

3. In alterations, full extensions of handrails shall not be required where such extensions would be hazardous due to plan
configuration.

505.10.1 Top and Bottom Extension at Ramps. Ramp handrails shall extend horizontally above the landing for 12 inches (305
mm) minimum beyond the top and bottom of ramp runs. Extensions shall return to a wall, guard, or the landing surface, or shall
be continuous to the handrail of an adjacent ramp run.

Figure 505.10.1 Top and Bottom Handrail Extension at Ramps

505.10.2 Top Extension at Stairs. At the top of a stair flight, handrails shall extend horizontally above the landing for 12 inches
(305 mm) minimum beginning directly above the first riser nosing. Extensions shall return to a wall, guard, or the landing
surface, or shall be continuous to the handrail of an adjacent stair flight.

Top of Document
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Figure 505.10.2 Top Handrail Extension at Stairs

505.10.3 Bottom Extension at Stairs. At the bottom of a stair flight, handrails shall extend at the slope of the stair flight for a
horizontal distance at least equal to one tread depth beyond the last riser nosing. Extension shall return to a wall, guard, or the
landing surface, or shall be continuous to the handrail of an adjacent stair flight.

L

N
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Figure 505.10.3 Bottom Handrail Extension at Stairs
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Toilet and Bathing Rooms

603.1 General. Toilet and bathing rooms shall comply with 603.

603.2 Clearances. Clearances shall comply with 603.2.

603.2.1 Turning Space. Turning space complying with 304 shall be provided within the room.

603.2.2 Overlap. Required clear floor spaces, clearance at fixtures, and turning space shall be permitted to overlap.

603.2.3 Door Swing. Doors shall not swing into the clear floor space or clearance required for any fixture. Doors shall be
permitted to swing into the required turning space.

EXCEPTIONS: 1. Doors to a toilet room or bathing room for a single occupant accessed only through a private office and not for
common use or public use shall be permitted to swing into the clear floor space or clearance provided the swing of the door can
be reversed to comply with 603.2.3.

2. Where the toilet room or bathing room is for individual use and a clear floor space complying with 305.3 is provided within the
room beyond the arc of the door swing, doors shall be permitted to swing into the clear floor space or clearance required for any
fixture.

Advisory 603.2.3 Door Swing Exception 1. At the time the door is installed, and if the door swing is reversed in the future, the
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door must meet all the requirements specified in 404. Additionally, the door swing cannot reduce the required width of an
accessible route. Also, avoid violating other building or life safety codes when the door swing is reversed.

603.3 Mirrors. Mirrors located above lavatories or countertops shall be installed with the bottom edge of the reflecting surface 40
inches (1015 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground. Mirrors not located above lavatories or countertops shall be
installed with the bottom edge of the reflecting surface 35 inches (890 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground.

Advisory 603.3 Mirrors. A single full-length mirror can accommodate a greater number of people, including children. In order for
mirrors to be usable by people who are ambulatory and people who use wheelchairs, the top edge of mirrors should be 74 inches
(1880 mm) minimum from the floor or ground.

603.4 Coat Hooks and Shelves. Coat hooks shall be located within one of the reach ranges specified in 308. Shelves shall be
located 40 inches (1015 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum above the finish floor.

Top of Document

604 Water Closets and Toilet Compartments

604.1 General. Water closets and toilet compartments shall comply with 604.2 through 604.8.

EXCEPTION: Water closets and toilet compartments for children's use shall be permitted to comply with 604.9.

604.2 Location. The water closet shall be positioned with a wall or partition to the rear and to one side. The centerline of the
water closet shall be 16 inches (405 mm) minimum to 18 inches (455 mm) maximum from the side wall or partition, except that
the water closet shall be 17 inches (430 mm) minimum and 19 inches (485 mm) maximum from the side wall or partition in the
ambulatory accessible toilet compartment specified in 604.8.2. Water closets shall be arranged for a left-hand or right-hand
approach.

16-18 17-19
AD5-455 430-485
(a) (b)
wheelchair ambulatory
accessible accessible water
water closets closets

Figure 604.2 Water Closet Location
604.3 Clearance. Clearances around water closets and in toilet compartments shall comply with 604.3.

604.3.1 Size. Clearance around a water closet shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum measured perpendicular from the side
wall and 56 inches (1420 mm) minimum measured perpendicular from the rear wall.
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Figure 604.3.1 Size of Clearance at Water Closets

604.3.2 Overlap. The required clearance around the water closet shall be permitted to overlap the water closet, associated grab
bars, dispensers, sanitary napkin disposal units, coat hooks, shelves, accessible routes, clear floor space and clearances required
at other fixtures, and the turning space. No other fixtures or obstructions shall be located within the required water closet

clearance.

EXCEPTION: In residential dwelling units, a lavatory complying with 606 shall be permitted on the rear wall 18 inches (455 mm)
minimum from the water closet centerline where the clearance at the water closet is 66 inches (1675 mm) minimum measured

perpendicular from the rear wall.

Advisory 604.3.2 Overlap. When the door to the toilet room is placed directly in front of the water closet, the water closet cannot
overlap the required maneuvering clearance for the door inside the room.

18 min 0

1675

66 min

60 min |
1525

Figure 604.3.2 (Exception) Overlap of Water Closet Clearance in Residential Dwelling Units

604.4 Seats. The seat height of a water closet above the finish floor shall be 17 inches (430 mm) minimum and 19 inches (485
mm) maximum measured to the top of the seat. Seats shall not be sprung to return to a lifted position.

EXCEPTIONS: 1. A water closet in a toilet room for a single occupant accessed only through a private office and not for common
use or public use shall not be required to comply with 604.4.

2. In residential dwelling units, the height of water closets shall be permitted to be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum and 19 inches
(485 mm) maximum above the finish floor measured to the top of the seat.

604.5 Grab Bars. Grab bars for water closets shall comply with 609. Grab bars shall be provided on the side wall closest to the
water closet and on the rear wall.
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EXCEPTIONS: 1. Grab bars shall not be required to be installed in a toilet room for a single occupant accessed only through a
private office and not for common use or public use provided that reinforcement has been installed in walls and located so as to
permit the installation of grab bars complying with 604.5.

2. In residential dwelling units, grab bars shall not be required to be installed in toilet or bathrooms provided that reinforcement
has been installed in walls and located so as to permit the installation of grab bars complying with 604.5.

3. In detention or correction facilities, grab bars shall not be required to be installed in housing or holding cells that are specially
designed without protrusions for purposes of suicide prevention.

Advisory 604.5 Grab Bars Exception 2. Reinforcement must be sufficient to permit the installation of rear and side wall grab bars
that fully meet all accessibility requirements including, but not limited to, required length, installation height, and structural
strength.

604.5.1 Side Wall. The side wall grab bar shall be 42 inches (1065 mm) long minimum, located 12 inches (305 mm) maximum
from the rear wall and extending 54 inches (1370 mm) minimum from the rear wall.

54 min

T 1370

12 max
305 ’

#—— 42 min
1065

Figure 604.5.1 Side Wall Grab Bar at Water Closets

604.5.2 Rear Wall. The rear wall grab bar shall be 36 inches (915 mm) long minimum and extend from the centerline of the
water closet 12 inches (305 mm) minimum on one side and 24 inches (610 mm) minimum on the other side.

EXCEPTIONS: 1. The rear grab bar shall be permitted to be 24 inches (610 mm) long minimum, centered on the water closet,
where wall space does not permit a length of 36 inches (915 mm) minimum due to the location of a recessed fixture adjacent to
the water closet.

2. Where an administrative authority requires flush controls for flush valves to be located in a position that conflicts with the
location of the rear grab bar, then the rear grab bar shall be permitted to be split or shifted to the open side of the toilet area.

36 min
24 min 015 12 min
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——————"
transfer
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Figure 604.5.2 Rear Wall Grab Bar at Water Closets
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604.6 Flush Controls. Flush controls shall be hand operated or automatic. Hand operated flush controls shall comply with 309.
Flush controls shall be located on the open side of the water closet except in ambulatory accessible compartments complying
with 604.8.2.

Advisory 604.6 Flush Controls. If plumbing valves are located directly behind the toilet seat, flush valves and related plumbing
can cause injury or imbalance when a person leans back against them. To prevent causing injury or imbalance, the plumbing can
be located behind walls or to the side of the toilet; or if approved by the local authority having jurisdiction, provide a toilet seat
lid.

604.7 Dispensers. Toilet paper dispensers shall comply with 309.4 and shall be 7 inches (180 mm) minimum and 9 inches (230
mm) maximum in front of the water closet measured to the centerline of the dispenser. The outlet of the dispenser shall be 15
inches (380 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum above the finish floor and shall not be located behind grab bars.
Dispensers shall not be of a type that controls delivery or that does not allow continuous paper flow.

Advisory 604.7 Dispensers. If toilet paper dispensers are installed above the side wall grab bar, the outlet of the toilet paper
dispenser must be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum above the finish floor and the top of the gripping surface of the grab bar
must be 33 inches (840 mm) minimum and 36 inches (915 mm) maximum above the finish floor.
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Figure 604.7 Dispenser Outlet Location

604.8 Toilet Compartments. Wheelchair accessible toilet compartments shall meet the requirements of 604.8.1 and 604.8.3.
Compartments containing more than one plumbing fixture shall comply with 603. Ambulatory accessible compartments shall
comply with 604.8.2 and 604.8.3.

604.8.1 Wheelchair Accessible Compartments. Wheelchair accessible compartments shall comply with 604.8.1.

604.8.1.1 Size. Wheelchair accessible compartments shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum measured perpendicular to
the side wall, and 56 inches (1420 mm) deep minimum for wall hung water closets and 59 inches (1500 mm) deep minimum for
floor mounted water closets measured perpendicular to the rear wall. Wheelchair accessible compartments for children's use
shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum measured perpendicular to the side wall, and 59 inches (1500 mm) deep minimum
for wall hung and floor mounted water closets measured perpendicular to the rear wall.

Advisory 604.8.1.1 Size. The minimum space required in toilet compartments is provided so that a person using a wheelchair can
maneuver into position at the water closet. This space cannot be obstructed by baby changing tables or other fixtures or
conveniences, except as specified at 604.3.2 (Overlap). If toilet compartments are to be used to house fixtures other than those
associated with the water closet, they must be designed to exceed the minimum space requirements. Convenience fixtures such
as baby changing tables must also be accessible to people with disabilities as well as to other users. Toilet compartments that
are designed to meet, and not exceed, the minimum space requirements may not provide adequate space for maneuvering into
position at a baby changing table.
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Figure 604.8.1.1 Size of Wheelchair Accessible Toilet Compartment

604.8.1.2 Doors. Toilet compartment doors, including door hardware, shall comply with 404 except that if the approach is to the
latch side of the compartment door, clearance between the door side of the compartment and any obstruction shall be 42 inches
(1065 mm) minimum. Doors shall be located in the front partition or in the side wall or partition farthest from the water closet.
Where located in the front partition, the door opening shall be 4 inches (100 mm) maximum from the side wall or partition
farthest from the water closet. Where located in the side wall or partition, the door opening shall be 4 inches (100 mm)
maximum from the front partition. The door shall be self-closing. A door pull complying with 404.2.7 shall be placed on both
sides of the door near the latch. Toilet compartment doors shall not swing into the minimum required compartment area.
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Figure 604.8.1.2 Wheelchair Accessible Toilet Compartment Doors
604.8.1.3 Approach. Compartments shall be arranged for left-hand or right-hand approach to the water closet.

604.8.1.4 Toe Clearance. The front partition and at least one side partition shall provide a toe clearance of 9 inches (230 mm)
minimum above the finish floor and 6 inches (150 mm) deep minimum beyond the compartment-side face of the partition,
exclusive of partition support members. Compartments for children’s use shall provide a toe clearance of 12 inches (305 mm)

minimum above the finish floor.

EXCEPTION: Toe clearance at the front partition is not required in a compartment greater than 62 inches (1575 mm) deep with a
wall-hung water closet or 65 inches (1650 mm) deep with a floor-mounted water closet. Toe clearance at the side partition is not
required in a compartment greater than 66 inches (1675 mm) wide. Toe clearance at the front partition is not required in a
compartment for children’s use that is greater than 65 inches (1650 mm) deep.
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Figure 604.8.1.4 Wheelchair Accessible Toilet Compartment Toe Clearance

604.8.1.5 Grab Bars. Grab bars shall comply with 609. A side-wall grab bar complying with 604.5.1 shall be provided and shall
be located on the wall closest to the water closet. In addition, a rear-wall grab bar complying with 604.5.2 shall be provided.

604.8.3 Coat Hooks and Shelves. Coat hooks shall be located within one of the reach ranges specified in 308. Shelves shall be
located 40 inches (1015 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum above the finish floor.

606 Lavatories and Sinks

606.1 General. Lavatories and sinks shall comply with 606.

Advisory 606.1 General. If soap and towel dispensers are provided, they must be located within the reach ranges specified in
308. Locate soap and towel dispensers so that they are conveniently usable by a person at the accessible lavatory.

606.2 Clear Floor Space. A clear floor space complying with 305, positioned for a forward approach, and knee and toe clearance
complying with 306 shall be provided.

EXCEPTIONS: 1. A parallel approach complying with 305 shall be permitted to a kitchen sink in a space where a cook top or
conventional range is not provided and to wet bars.

2. A lavatory in a toilet room or bathing facility for a single occupant accessed only through a private office and not for common
use or public use shall not be required to provide knee and toe clearance complying with 306.

3. In residential dwelling units, cabinetry shall be permitted under lavatories and kitchen sinks provided that all of the following
conditions are met:

(a) the cabinetry can be removed without removal or replacement of the fixture;
(b) the finish floor extends under the cabinetry; and
(c) the walls behind and surrounding the cabinetry are finished.

4. A knee clearance of 24 inches (610 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground shall be permitted at lavatories and sinks
used primarily by children 6 through 12 years where the rim or counter surface is 31 inches (785 mm) maximum above the
finish floor or ground.

5. A parallel approach complying with 305 shall be permitted to lavatories and sinks used primarily by children 5 years and
younger.

6. The dip of the overflow shall not be considered in determining knee and toe clearances.

7. No more than one bowl of a multi-bowl sink shall be required to provide knee and toe clearance complying with 306.
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606.3 Height. Lavatories and sinks shall be installed with the front of the higher of the rim or counter surface 34 inches (865
mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground.

EXCEPTIONS: 1. A lavatory in a toilet or bathing facility for a single occupant accessed only through a private office and not for
common use or public use shall not be required to comply with 606.3.

2. In residential dwelling unit kitchens, sinks that are adjustable to variable heights, 29 inches (735 mm) minimum and 36
inches (915 mm) maximum, shall be permitted where rough-in plumbing permits connections of supply and drain pipes for sinks
mounted at the height of 29 inches (735 mm).

606.4 Faucets. Controls for faucets shall comply with 309. Hand-operated metering faucets shall remain open for 10 seconds
minimum.

606.5 Exposed Pipes and Surfaces. Water supply and drain pipes under lavatories and sinks shall be insulated or otherwise
configured to protect against contact. There shall be no sharp or abrasive surfaces under lavatories and sinks.
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211 Drinking Fountains

211.1 General. Where drinking fountains are provided on an exterior site, on a floor, or within a secured area they shall be
provided in accordance with 211.

EXCEPTION: In detention or correctional facilities, drinking fountains only serving holding or housing cells not required to comply
with 232 shall not be required to comply with 211.

211.2 Minimum Number. No fewer than two drinking fountains shall be provided. One drinking fountain shall comply with 602.1
through 602.6 and one drinking fountain shall comply with 602.7.

EXCEPTION: Where a single drinking fountain complies with 602.1 through 602.6 and 602.7, it shall be permitted to be
substituted for two separate drinking fountains.

211.3 More Than Minimum Number. Where more than the minimum number of drinking fountains specified in 211.2 are
provided, 50 percent of the total number of drinking fountains provided shall comply with 602.1 through 602.6, and 50 percent
of the total number of drinking fountains provided shall comply with 602.7.

EXCEPTION: Where 50 percent of the drinking fountains yields a fraction, 50 percent shall be permitted to be rounded up or
down provided that the total number of drinking fountains complying with 211 equals 100 percent of drinking fountains.

602 Drinking Fountains

602.1 General. Drinking fountains shall comply with 307 and 602.

602.2 Clear Floor Space. Units shall have a clear floor or ground space complying with 305 positioned for a forward approach and
centered on the unit. Knee and toe clearance complying with 306 shall be provided.

EXCEPTION: A parallel approach complying with 305 shall be permitted at units for children's use where the spout is 30 inches
(760 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground and is 3 1/2 inches (90 mm) maximum from the front edge of the unit,
including bumpers.

602.3 Operable Parts. Operable parts shall comply with 309.
602.4 Spout Height. Spout outlets shall be 36 inches (915 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground.

602.5 Spout Location. The spout shall be located 15 inches (380 mm) minimum from the vertical support and 5 inches (125 mm)
maximum from the front edge of the unit, including bumpers.
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Figure 602.5 Drinking Fountain Spout Location

602.6 Water Flow. The spout shall provide a flow of water 4 inches (100 mm) high minimum and shall be located 5 inches (125
mm) maximum from the front of the unit. The angle of the water stream shall be measured horizontally relative to the front face
of the unit. Where spouts are located less than 3 inches (75 mm) of the front of the unit, the angle of the water stream shall be
30 degrees maximum. Where spouts are located between 3 inches (75 mm) and 5 inches (125 mm) maximum from the front of
the unit, the angle of the water stream shall be 15 degrees maximum.

Advisory 602.6 Water Flow. The purpose of requiring the drinking fountain spout to produce a flow of water 4 inches (100 mm)
high minimum is so that a cup can be inserted under the flow of water to provide a drink of water for an individual who, because
of a disability, would otherwise be incapable of using the drinking fountain.

602.7 Drinking Fountains for Standing Persons. Spout outlets of drinking fountains for standing persons shall be 38 inches (965
mm) minimum and 43 inches (1090 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground.
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Accessible Route

At least one accessible route shall be provided within the site from accessible parking spaces and accessible
passenger loading zones; public streets and sidewalks; and public transportation stops to the accessible
building or facility entrance they serve.

206.2.2 Within a Site. At least one accessible route shall connect accessible buildings, accessible facilities,
accessible elements, and accessible spaces that are on the same site.

402.2 Components. Accessible routes shall consist of one or more of the following components: walking
surfaces with a running slope not steeper than 1:20, doorways, ramps, curb ramps excluding the flared sides,
elevators, and platform lifts. All components of an accessible route shall comply with the applicable
requirements of Chapter 4.

403.3 Slope. The running slope of walking surfaces shall not be steeper than 1:20.[5% grade] The cross
slope of walking surfaces shall not be steeper than 1:48. [2% grade]

403.5.1 Clear Width. Except as provided in 403.5.2 and 403.5.3, the clear width of walking surfaces shall be
36 inches (915 mm) minimum.
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